

Control Number: 48405



Item Number: 13

Addendum StartPage: 0

## **DOCKET NO. 48405**

§

## APPLICATION OF CREST WATER COMPANY TO AMEND A CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY IN JOHNSON COUNTY

[

## PUBLAU HABITY CONAMISSION

PUBLIC UTCLTY COMMISSION FIODEGREENAS

22 CENED

## ORDER NO. 3 ADDRESSING SUFFICIENCY OF APPLICATION AND NOTICE; AND ESTABLISHING PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

This Order addresses the application of Crest Water Company (Crest Water) to amend a certificate of convenience and necessity. On August 27, 2018, Commission Staff filed a recommendation regarding administrative completeness of the application and proposed notice of Crest Water.

Commission Staff recommended that the administrative law judge (ALJ) find the application administratively complete. Commission Staff recommends that the ALJ require Crest Water to provide notice and a map with each notice, and file signed affidavits as detailed in Commission Staff's supplemental recommendation and using the included forms. Commission Staff recommends that Crest Water should supplement the application with a copy of loan approval documents and affidavit from the owner attesting to infusion of capital for facility upgrades required under 16 TAC § 24.11(e)(5). Commission Staff proposed a procedural schedule for continued processing of this application.

The ALJ finds the application administratively complete and directs Crest Water to provide notice of the application as described in Commission Staff's supplemental recommendation using the included forms. Crest Water must supplement the application with copy of loan approval documents and an affidavit from the owner attesting to infusion of capital for facility upgrades. The proposed procedural schedule is adopted as follows:

Deadline for applicant to file with the Commission	October 11, 2018
signed affidavits affirming that the notice was issued by	
mail and publication, along with a copy of the notice and	
map sent to the affected parties and published in a	
newspaper of general circulation	

Deadline	for	Commission	Staff	to	file	а	Within	10	days	of	Crest
recommendation on sufficiency of notice and propose a supplemental procedural schedule						Water filing proof of completed notice with the Commission					
Deadline to intervene						30 days after notice is issued					

Signed at Austin, Texas the <u>31</u> day of August 2018.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

**GABRIEL P. SOTO** 

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Q \CADM\Docket Management\Water\CCN\48xxx\48405-3 admincomp\_sched docx